Section 13100 of the Probate Code is amended to read:

13100. Excluding the property described in Section 13050 and any property included in a petition filed under Section 13151, if the
gross value of the decedent’s real and personal property in this state does not exceed one hundred sixty-six thousand two
hundred fifty dollars ($166,250), as adjusted periodically in accordance with Section 890, and if 40 days have elapsed since the
death of the decedent, the successor of the decedent may, without procuring letters of administration or awaiting probate of the
will, do any of the following with respect to one or more particular items of property:

[...]

(f) If the decedent dies on or after April 1, 2022, the list of adjusted dollar amounts, published in accordance with subdivision (c) of
Section 890, in effect on the date of the decedent’s death, shall be attached to the affidavit or declaration.

(g) (1) If the decedent dies prior to April 1, 2022, the dollar amount for paragraph (5) of subdivision (a) is one hundred sixty-six
thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($166,250).

(2) If the decedent dies on or after April 1, 2022, the dollar amount for paragraph (5) of subdivision (a) is the adjusted dollar
amount, published in accordance with subdivision (c) of Section 890, in effect on the date of the decedent’s death.

[...]

(2) For purposes of this chapter, “primary residence” is not limited to the decedent’s residence at the time of their death.

SEC. 4. Section 13151 of the Probate Code is amended to read:

13151. (a) If a decedent dies leaving real property that was their primary residence in this state and the gross value of that real
property does not exceed seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), as adjusted periodically in accordance with Section
890, and 40 days have elapsed since the death of the decedent, the successor of the decedent to an interest in that real property,
without procuring letters of administration or awaiting the probate of the will, may file a petition in the superior court of the county

[...]

is the adjusted dollar amount, published in accordance with subdivision (c) of Section 890, in effect on the date of the
decedent’s death.

(3) If the decedent dies on or after April 1, 2025, through March 31, 2028, the dollar amount for paragraph (2) of subdivision (a)
is seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000).

(4) If the decedent dies on or after April 1, 2028, the dollar amount for paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) is the adjusted dollar
amount, published in accordance with subdivision (c) of Section 890, in effect on the date of the decedent’s death.